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CASE 805: Texas Gulf Producing Company ex-
ception to Rule 309 (re consolidation of

0il into common tank battery)




BEFORE THE OlL CONSERVATIUN COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OlL CONSERVATION
COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR
THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:
' CASE NO, 895
Order No. R-575

THE APPLICATION OF TEXAS GULF
. PRODUCING COMPANY FOR EXCEPTION
. TO RULE 309 FOR AUTHORIZATION TO
COMMINGLE IN A COMMON TANK BATTERY
© OlL PRODUCED FROM TWO SEPARATE STATE
. LEASKES, B-2229 AND B-8398, BOTH LOCATED
" IN THE N/2 OF SECTION 36, TOWNSHIP 17

SOUTH, RANGE 33 EAST, NMPM, LEA COUNTY,

' NEW MEXICO, IN THE VACUUM POOL.

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

- BY THE COMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 o'clock a. m., on

! December 16, 1954, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before the Oii Conservation
. Commisgion of New Mexico, hereinafter referred to as the '"Commission",

%
NOW, on this .2 day of January, 1955, the Commission, a

quorum being present, baving considered the testimony adduced and the
| exhibits received at said hearing, and being fully advised in the premises,

FINDS:

(1) Thaat due public notice having been given acs required by

law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject matter
' thereof.

owner of two New Mexico State oil and gas leases, B-2229 and B-8398,
described as follows:

B-2229: 280 acres comprising the NW /4, N/2
NE/4, and SE/4 NE/4 of Section 36, Township
17 South, Range 33 East.

B-8398: 40 acres comprising the SW /4 NE/4 of
Section 36, Township 17 South, Range 33 East,

both leases covering the N/2 of Section 36, Township 17 South, Range 33
East, NMrM, Lea County, New Mexico,

(3) That for reasons of efficiency, applicant desires to vse
common tankage for the storage and ineasurement of oil produced from the
Vacuum Cil Pool underlying the contiguous portions of saii leases,




ode
Cass Me. 808
Ordey No. R-573

(4) That applicant proposes to install apprepriate physical
equipment se that the preduction frem cach well compleated on the described
‘acresge may be accuraiely detormined as prescribed by the Commission. .

| (S) That by reasea of practical convenionce and oconomy, and
in the absence of shjsction by the Commissioner of Public Lands of New Mexice,
:mqﬁ- e Rule 309 shoeuld be granted.

e ..‘_._._‘-4,__4‘,.&..‘-_ P

; (6) That a0 ebjection by the Commissioner of Public Lands of ‘
the State of New Mexice has beea received. 1
1
i

IT I8 THERKFORK ORDERED:

That the application of Tenas Guif Producing Company for an
“excepiion to Rule 309 be, and the same hereby is approved, and Texas Gulf ;
. Preducing Company be and it hereby is anthorined to esiadiish, maintaiz and
' operaie 3 camiral tenk batlery to receive production frem the San Andres
- formaation of the Yacuum Poel enly, on the fellowing descrided acreage:

TOWNSHIP 17 SOUTH, RANGE 33 AADT, Nairss !
W/3 of Section 36

: PROVIDED, HOWEVER, That adequate tankage and proper
equipment be {nstalied and maintained so as to permit specific preduction
‘tests of ssch connscied well at reasemable intervals or upen requests of
_the Commaission, or of the Commmissioner of Public Lands, and

PROVIDED FURTHER, That no well now or hereafier connscted

‘te such tank batisry be pormitied to produce at a rate in excess of top allew-
aPie as new of bsraafier mav be fixed for the Vacuum Poeel.

IT I5 FURTHER ORDERED: That jurisdiction of this case is
kereby retained for purpese of revocation and modification under changed
conditions.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove
designated.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

? W
ngm F. SIMMS, Chairman

E. 5. WALKER, Mem

LU D J e
W. B. MACEY, Member and Secretary
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BSEFORE THE

®il Conservation Commission

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF:

case No. _805

TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

ADA DEARNLEY AND ASSOCIATES
CoOURT REFPORTERS
Rooms 105, 106, 107 EL CORTeZ BUILDING
TeELEPHONE 7-9546
ALBUQUERQUE, NeWw Mexico
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BEFORE THE
OIL CONSERVY TION COMMISSION
Santa Fe, New Mexico
December 16, 195,

\\‘_\\\

Application of Texas Gulf Producing Company for :
©Xception to Rule 309 to permit storage of 0il in a :
single tank battery from two separate leases (State ! Case No.
Leases B-2229 ang B-8398) located jnp Section 36, : 805
Township 17 South, Range 33 East, Lea County, New :
Mexico, in the Vacuunm Pool. :

- .
BEFORE:

Mr, E. C. (Johnny) Walker
Mr. Williap B. Macey

TRANSCRIPT of HEARING
———————~_2¥ HEARING

WILLTA A M s. AMMER M AN,

called ag ga witness, having been duly SWOrn, testifieq as follows:

WITNESS : Gentlemen, my name jig William 5. Ammenman, I live
in Midland, Texas and I am employeq by the Texas Gulf’Producing
Company .in the Lang Department . Texas Gulr is the ownep of the
Operating rights under ceértain shallow horizong Covering the
north half of Section 36, Township 17 South, Range 33 East, Lea
County, This Ownership isg by virtue of two state leases, heipn~
State Leagses B8-2229 covering 311 orf the nortp half of the section
with the exception of the Southwest, Quarter of tpe northesgst
quarter and state lease B—8398, tovering the SOuthwest Quarter of
the nortneast quarter, e have recently completeq gz #2ll producin
from the San Andres formation on the Southwest quarter of tne
northeast quarte and we degipre Permission frop the Commission to
S5et tanks for that well, at g location ip the aAPProximate center

of the north half of Section 35, the PUTDOSE haing 0 consolidate

e

ADA DEARNLEY & ASSOCIATES
STENOYYPE REPORTERS
ALBUQUERQUE. NEwW MEXiIcO
TeLrPHONE 3-6691




the tankage for those two leases.

There is at the present time nc production from State Lease

B-2229 but we have every reasonable expectation that the area cover

ed by that lease will be productive and in the interests of the
efficient and economical operations, we desire to co-mingle the
production from any wells on that state lease with the production
now being secured from the lease covering the southwest quarter
of the northeast quarter. According to title examination, the
royalty ownership, including such overriding royalty as exists
against those leases is uniform and both of the tracts insofar as
the state ownership is concerned belong to the common school fund.

We don't see any reason why there would be any difficulties
in accounting or otherwise in that respect. I believe that's it
unless the members of the Commission have any questions.

MR. MACEY: Anvone have any guestions?

MR. RHODES: I have one. Do you expect the San Andres to be
productive in this state lease wnich is now unproductive?

A Yes.

Q That is, there will bc no co-mingiing of oil from differed
producers arising?

A No, as a matter of fact, our rigits are limited to San
Andres norizon,

MR. MACEY: t is not the intention to co-mingle theolil from
two different pools but mainly solely between the two leases?

A That is correct.

MR. MACEY: Anyone have any guestions of tha wilness? If

not the witness may be excused.
(Witness excused.)

it

ADA DEARNLEY & ASSOCIATES
STENOTYPE REPORTERS
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO
TeLERHONE 3-6691




MR. MACEY: Take the case under advisement.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
COUNTY OF BERNALILLO 383'

I, MARGARET McCOSKEY, Court Reporter, do hereby certify that
the foregoing and attached transcript of proceedings before the
New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission at Santa Fe, New Mexico, is
a true and correct record to the best of my knowledge, skill and
ability.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have affixed my hand and notarial seal
this 23rd day of December, 1954.

Notary blic-Court Reported

My commission expires
August 15, 1956.

ADA DEARNLEY & ASSCQCIATES
SYENOYYPE REPORTERS
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO
TELEPHONE 3-6691







TEYASs GULEF PRODUCING COMPANY U

WEST TEXAS - NEW MEXICO DIVISION

Po O. BOoX 1764, MiDLAND, TEXAS ©

December 2, 195h |

16

-
[

Mr. W. B. Macey
Secretary-Director >
New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission

P. 0. Box 871

Santa Pe, New Mexico

L4

Dear Sir:

This is in answer to your letter of November 26, 1954, referring
to our letter addressed to Mr, Walker and dated November 2L, 195k,
pertaining to a matter of a single tank battery to be located on
the M& of Section 36, T-17-S, R-33-E, Lea County, New Mexico.

We are inclined to believe that we did not make our request suffi-
ciently clear in our letter to Mr. Walker. While we are requesting
permission to use a single common tank battery to serve two leases,
we do not now have production on both of said leases, Our request
at the moment was for such permission as would permit us to erect
the battery at this time to serve the one well located in approx-
jimately the center of the SW& of the NE} of said Section 36, and to
set the same at such a location as would make it possible to use a
single battery for both of said leases if and when production were
had on the remaining portion of the half section in question.

We were not aware that it was necessary to have a formal hearing
before the Commission in order to accomplish this purpose. In
view of your letter above mentioned, the writer or some oither
represenbative of Texas Gulf Producing Company will arrange to be
in Santa Fe on December 16, 195L to appear at the hearing which
you have set,

Since the well in guestion has prodiced some o0il in a test tank and
we are now in the process of erecting storage tanks for normal orod-
uction, we would appreciate being advised as to the customary
attitude of the Commissicn concerning such matters. Ve are faced
wits the necessity of setting a battery imnediately. We would like,
%o so conduct our operation as to avoid insofar as v»ossible any
additional work or change at some future time, In the instant case,
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Mr. W, B. Macey
December 2, 1954
Page 2

if we are to anticipate that our request would be denied, tanks

of smaller size would need be set on the LO acre tract in question
to serve the one well only. If we are to anticipate that our
request would be approved by the Commisgsion we could set tanks of
larger sige at a better location at this time even though in so
doing we would be aware of the fact that we had yet to receive
formal permission to produce two leases into a single tank battery.
If you can give us any nreliminary suggestions along this line
previous to the hearing in question it would be greatly appreciated.

Yours very truly,

A Y

He W. Hull

HWH : EH

cc: Mr, E, S, Walker
Commissioner of Land Office
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Mr. A. L, Porter
0il Conservation Commission
Hobbs, New Mexico
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‘ro ‘o B. Macay
December 2, 195k
Page 2

if we are to anticipate that our request would be denied, tanks

of smaller sise would need be set on the 4O acre tract in question
to serve the one well only. If we are to anticipate that our
request would be approved by the Commission we could set tanks of
larger size at a better location at this time even though in so
doing we would be aware of the fact that we had yet to receive
formal permission to produce two leases into a single tank battery.

If you can give us any preliminary suggestions along this line
previous to the hearing in question it would be greatly appreciated.

Tours very truly,

Rl

He W. Hull

HWH :EH

cc: Mr. E, 5. Walker
Commissioner of Land Office
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Mr. A. L, Porter
0il Conservation Commission
Hobbs, New Mexico



TEXAS GULF PRODUCING COMPANY

West Texas-New ‘exico Division

Box 1764 Midland - Texas

November 24, 1954

Honorable E£. S. Walker
Commissioner of Public Lands
State of New Mexico

Santa Fe, New MNMexico

Dear Sir:

Pursuant to the terms of a certain assigoment and agreement mede and entered
into Nowvesber &, 1954 by and betwsen Fhillips Petroleum Company and Texas

Oulf Producing Company, which said assignment will be submitted to your office
in dus couree, Texas Qulf Producing Compeny acquired an interest in New Mexico
State 011 and Oas Leases as numbered below insofar as sams affected the lands
below described located in Ise County, State of New Msxico, to wit:

State Leass B-2229 as to the NW/4, the T O
X/2 of WB/4 and the SE/4 of NE/4 of Section | ~ °
36, Towaship 17-S, Range 33-E. ~

State Lesse B-8398 as to the SW/4 of the o7,
ME/4 of Section 36, Towmship 17-8, Range 33-E. \

Pursuant to the Agreemsnt with Phillips Petroleum Company, Texas Gulf Producing
Company has drilled a test well located in approximately the center of the
Si/4 of the NR/4 of said Section 36 on said lease B-8398. Said test well is
now at a total depth of 4726 feet preparing to test. It is anticipated that
said well will be completed as a producing well at said depth.

In event said test well is completed as a producing oil well;, and should
additional producing wells be drilled on Lease B-2229, the existence of sepa-
rate oll and gas leases would nscessitate the erectiom of separate tank bat-
teriss for each lease. The net result of this condition would require the
srection of u separate tank battery for the one well located on leass B-8398.

Acoording to your original oil and gas lease granted by the State of New flexico
all of the lands hereinabove mgntioned are dedicated to the commémn school fund.
Such being the case it would seem to us that production from both of aaid
leases as to the land hereinabove described could be properly accounted for
even wough commingclaed in a single tank battery located on the N/2 of said
Section 36, T-17S, R-33-E.

It is requested that the State of New tlaxico grant us permission %o erect

a single tank battery on the N/2 of Section 36, T-17-S, R-33-E, to serve
both leases hereinabove described as to the lands specifically set out, the
production from all wells thereon to be commingled in a single tank battery.
ff this request is granted, appropriate physical equipmenit will be installed
30 that wells on each of said lsases may be separately tested should such
saparate testing be n:cessary.

We respectfully request that permission to separate said leases in the manner
above stated be granted and that we be adviacd of your dscision.

Respactfully yours,
TEXAS GULE PRODUCTHG COUPANY

HWH : EH by: s/ 4. V., HULL
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olL CONSERVATION COMMISS\ON
p. 0. BOX 871

SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO

Texas mwiﬂccm
Box 1764
m.dl.ln‘,'u-l

Mr. As Lo Porter
o1l Oon:ervation Comminsich

Hobos, N 1
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OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
P. O. BOX 871

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

Pebruary 7, 1955

Texas Gulf Producing Company
Box 1764
MIDLAND, TEXAS

Attention: Mr. H, W. Hull
Gentlemsn:

We attach copy of Order R-575 issued under date of Jan-
uary 27, 1955, in Case 805, which was heard at the Jecember
16, 1954, hearing upon your company's application.

Very truly yours,

W. B. Macgy

Secretary-Director
WBM:nr




